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Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Mr. Bo K. Gin, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this
Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the
third quarter 2003 activitics and results and the anticipated fourth quarter 2003 activities.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3314.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

—

Matthew A. Meyers
Senior Staff Geologist

Attachments: Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Be K. Gin, 342 Lester Avenue, Oakland, California 94606
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THIRD QUARTER 2003 MONITORING REPORT

Former ARCO Service Station
706 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

Fuel Leak Site RO484

Cambria Project No. 230-0116

December 1, 2003

@ INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Bo K. Gin, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this
Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site. Presented below are the third
quarter 2003 activities and results and the anticipated fourth quarter 2003 activities.

THIRD QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On July 18, 2003, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring and sampling activities.
Cambria gauged groundwater levels in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 (see Figure 1).
Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1 through MW-7 as per the well sampling
schedule. Field activities were performed jointly with Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (Aqua Science),
of Danville, California, who monitored and sampled wells owned by the adjacent, former Shell service
station (Shell). Field Data Sheets are presented as Appendix A. The well gauging data has been
submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix D for the electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015C; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. Groundwater samples collected from
wells MW-2 and MW-4 were analyzed for MTBE by EPA Method 8260. The laboratory analytical
report is included as Appendix B. Groundwater analytical results are shown on Table 1 and
summarized on Figure 1. The groundwater sampling results have been submitted to the Geotracker

database. See Appendix D for the electronic delivery confirmation.
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Monitoring Results

Groundwater Gradient: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during the July 18, 2003
joint monitoring event, groundwater generally flows towards the southwest with a groundwater
depression around MW-2 (Figure 1). Due to a recent well survey (see below), this is the first time a
groundwater elevation contour map has incorporated groundwater elevation data from the neighboring
former Shell station. The flow direction and gradient is generally consistent with previous quarters and
confirms that the site is directly down gradient from the former Shell station.

6 Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in only one
of the seven wells sampled this quarter. TPHg and benzene concentrations were detected in well
MW-2 at 57,000 and 2,100 micrograms per liter (ug/L), respectively. MTBE was detected only in
well MW at 0.74 pg/L. Hydrocarbon concentrations in well MW-2 have decreased slightly as
compared to the previous quarter. The MTBE concentration in well MW-4 has also decreased as
compared with the previous quarter but remains directly down gradient from wells with increasing
levels of MTBE, up to 39,000 pg/L in Shell well MW-1 (see Figure 1 and Appendix E). No MTBE
was ever stored or used at the former ARCO service station prior to the USTs bemg removed in 1991,

Well Survey

On October 27, 2003, Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California surveyed the latitude,
longitude, and elevation of the monitoring well casings and well boxes relative to City of Oakland
benchmark 25A. The adjacent Shell wells are also surveyed to the same benchmark. Table I has been
updated with the survey results and Figure 1 incorporates the Shell groundwater elevation data. The
monitoring well survey report is included as Appendix F. The vertical and horizontal survey results
have been submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix D for the electronic delivery

confirmations.
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ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Cambria will gauge water levels and collect groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-4, Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 are sampled on a quarterly basis and wells MW-3, MW-5,
MW-6, and MW-7 are sampled on a semi-annual basis during the first and third quarters.

Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA Method 8015C, and BTEX and
MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. Samples from MW-2 and MW-4 will also be analyzed for MTBE
by EPA Method 8260, Cambria will prepare a groundwater monitoring report summarizing the

monitoring aclivities and results.

Corrective Action Activities

Due to the recent changes to risk based screening levels and new agency guidance for soil gas
investigations, submittal of a work plan to further characterize the site prior to requesting site closure
was postponed. A work plan will now be prepared that will follow the latest Soil Gas Investigation
Advisory prepared by the DTSC and the RWQUCB-LAR. The work plan will propose the collection
of soil gas samples from several locations and the results will be compared to the recent environmental
screening levels (ESLs) provided by the RWQCB-SBR. The work plan will also include
hydrogeologic cross-sections, a hydrocarbon mass estimate, and a subsurface utility survey.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Table 1 — Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B — Laboratory Analytical Report

Appendix C — Benzene and MTBE Concentration Graphs

Appendix D — Electronic Delivery Confirmations

Appendix E — Former Shell Station Groundwater Data and Analytical Results
Appendix F — Monitoring Well Survey Report
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data: Former ARCO Station - 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Well ID
T0C Depth to  Groundwater
Sampling Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE (8020) MTBE (8260)
Frequency Date Sampled  (ft) (ft-msl) (ngl) (pg/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (we/l) {ng/L) (pe/L) Notes
MW-1 8/13/93 17.40 11.75 20,000 §,500 640 280 440 - -
28.15 12/14/93 17.27 11.88 17,000 9,200 1,200 4,400 540 - -
Quarterly 4/15/94 17.00 12.15 9,500 3,600 330 160 280 - -
12/29/94 16.40 12.75 - - - - - - -
719196 15.83 13.32 17,000 5,200 1,100 330 530 - - sheen/odor
1/27/97 13.58 15.57 30,000 9,800 1,300 790 880 400 - b, sheen/odor
6/18/97 16.11 13.04 19,000 5,600 1,400 310 770 1,200 800 ab
9/18/97 16.62 12.53 48,000 18,000 4,400 1,000 1,700 <640 - b
12/10/97 1593 13.22 22,000 4,900 1,300 580 650 460 260 a, b, odor
2/18/98 11.56 17.59 16,000 5,000 750 400 780 1,800 - b
5/12/98 13.53 15.62 15,000 4,600 810 450 770 5,500 - R
8/18/98 15.19 13.96 12,000 3,600 1,300 300 570 5,100 3,700 ab
11/24/98 15.67 13.48 13,000 3,600 890 330 380 6,100 - b
2/4/99 1531 13.84 20,000 5,900 830 450 500 4900 - b
5/18/99 14,95 14.20 23,000 7.000 1,600 520 830 6,100 - b
8/27/99 15.84 13.31 19,000 5,800 1,700 410 710 1,800 2,100 a, b
11/18/99 16.39 12.76 20,000 4900 630 410 580 4,900 3,600 b
2/29/00 13.43 15.72 12,000 2,800 24 290 170 3,100 3,400 a
5/25/00 15.08 14.07 12,000 2,200 120 330 260 9,100 12,000 a,b
8/9/00 16.09 13.06 13,000 2,500 44 310 140 16,000 - b
11/9/00 15.90 13.25 11,000 2,500 140 380 150 11,600 12,000 b
1/29/01 16.05 13.10 9,600 3,100 100 77 200 2,600 2,400 b
4/16/01 16.90 12.25 3,300 1,200 44 2.7 28 900 940 b
#/14/01 17.13 12.02 2,000 500 34 24 7.8 68 53 a
10/22/01 16.11 13.04 220 83 0.63 2.8 <0.5 <10 5.7 a
211402 16.93 1222 640 220 17 47 0.57 <10 - a
5/10/02 15.09 14.06 230 26 0.97 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - a
7/8/02 15.20 13.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <540 <0.5
10/2/02 15.70 13.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <{.5 <50 -
1/23/03 15.09 14.06 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
4/29/03 13.02 16.13 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
26.17 7118/03 14.50 11.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data: Former ARCO Station - 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Well ID
T0C Depth to  Groundwater
Sampling Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE (8020) MTBE (8260)
Frequency  Date Sampled  (ft) (fi-msl) (ng/L) {pa/L) (/L) (pe/L} (ng/L) {pg/L) (pg/L) Notes
MW-2 8/13/93 17.05 13.46 34,000 6,800 10,000 740 3,900 - -
30.51 12/14/93 18.28 12.23 16,000 3,200 4,200 500 1,700 - -
Quarterly 4/15/94 18.1¢ 12.41 23,000 2,500 4,200 470 1,800 - -
12/25/94 17.40 1311 - - - - - - -
7/19/96 16.72 13.79 50,000 7,300 14,000 1,600 7,300 - - odor
1/27/97 14.89 15.62 63,000 7,100 13,000 1,600 7,100 500 - b, odor
6/18/97 17.12 13.39 52,000 5,100 10,000 1,400 6,000 <200 - b
5/18/97 17.63 12.88 110,000 9,400 23,000 2,600 13,000 <890 - b, sheen/odor
12/10/97 16.98 13.53 39,000 2,600 5,300 940 3,900 780 320 b, odor
2/18/98 12.61 17.90 £5,000 9,000 19,000 2,300 11,000 2,400 - b
5/12/98 14.45 16.06 110,000 9,500 21,000 2,500 12,0400 <1,200 - b
8/18/98 16.14 14.37 64,000 6,000 13,000 1,700 7,800 2,000 1,300 ab
11/24/98 16.70 13.81 78,000 5,300 14,000 2,300 11,600 <2,000 - b g
2/4/99 18.39 12,12 66,000 5.800 16,000 2,600 12,000 3,000 - b, g
5/18/99 15.90 14.61 78,000 6,700 17,000 2,400 10,000 4,300 - b
8/27/99 16.79 13.72 91,000 7.400 17,000 2,300 11,000 1,200 1,000 ab
11/18/99 17.32 13.19 180,000 7,000 20,000 3,300 16,000 <6,000 1,700 bg
2/29/00 14.37 16.14 86,000 5,500 13,000 2,000 9,500 3,500 4,700 a
5/25/00 16.01 14.50 110,000 6,300 14,000 2,400 10,000 7,500 6,500 3,b g
8/9/00 17.02 13.49 77.000 5,000 13,000 2,000 8,600 5,900 - b
11/9/00 17.00 13.51 70,000 4,800 12,000 1,900 8,000 9,400 8,300 b
1/29/01 18.31 12,20 110,000 8,200 21,000 2,300 13,000 2,500 1,900 b.g
4/16/01 18.59 11.92 97,000 7,400 13,000 2,500 12,000 <3,000 <50 b.g
8/14/01 18.74 11.77 97,000 6,200 14,000 2,400 13,000 <250 <50 aj
10/22/01 18.27 12.24 71,000 5,900 15,000 2,400 12,000 <1,400 150 a
2/1/02 18.05 12.46 1,400 11 83 44 210 <5.0 - a
5/10/02 17.15 13.36 97,000 4,500 15,000 2,500 12,000 <3,000 - ag
7/8/02 15.30 15.21 42,000 2,100 6,500 2,200 8,800 <1,000 65 a
10/2/02 15.89 14,62 70,000 1,700 5,700 1,900 8,300 <1,700 - a
1/23/03 17.51 13.00 40,000 1,900 7,800 1,200 5,600 <1,000 “ a
4/29/03 15.31 15.20 82,000 2,500 11,000 2,200 9,400 <2,000 - a
27.53 7/18/03 16.84 10.69 57,000 2,100 8,700 2,200 10,000 - <50 a,j
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data: Former ARCO Station - 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Well ID
T0C Depth to  Groundwater
Sampling Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE (8020) MTBE (3260)
Frequency _ Date Sampled  (f9) (tmsl)  (ugl)  (ugl)  (uel) (ng/L) (pe/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) Notes
MW-3 8/13/93 17.05 12.72 <30 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <l.5 - -
2977 12/14/93 17.70 12.07 <50 <0.50 <1).50 <0.50 <15 - -
Semi-annually  4/15/94 17.40 12.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/25/94 16.80 12.97 - - - - - - -
7/19/96 16.28 13.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1/27/97 13.83 1594 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/18/97 16.53 13.24 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
9/18/97 17.07 12.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
12/10/97 16.15 13.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
2/18/98 11.80 17.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
3/12/98 13.85 15.92 <50 <0.3 <(},5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
8/18/98 15.57 14.20 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/24/98 16.04 13.73 <50 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
2/4/99 17.80 11.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <50 -
5/18/99 15.29 14.48 <50 0.5 <0.5 <{(1.5 0.5 <5.0 -
827199 16.15 13.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/18/99 16.77 13.00 - - - - - - -
2/25/00 13.71 16.06 <50 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 -
5/25/00 15.46 14.31 - - - - - - -
8/9/00 16.46 1331 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/9/00 16.25 13.52 - - - - - - -
1/29/01 16.52 13.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
4/16/01 16.95 12.82 - - - - - - -
8/14/01 17.11 12.66 <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/22/01 16.50 13.27 - - - - - - -
2/1/02 16.90 12.87 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <5.0 -
5/10/02 15.03 14.74 - - - - - - -
/802 14.45 15.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/2/02 15.03 14.74 - - - - - - -
1/23/03 15.48 14.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <5.0 -
4/29/03 12.49 17.28 - - - - - - -
26.79 7/18/03 14.80 11.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data: Former ARCO Station - 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Well 1D
TOoC Depth to  Groundwater
Sampling Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE (8020) MTBE (8260)
Frequency  Date Sampled __(ff) (femsl)  (pgfl)  (ngfl)  (ngfl) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) @gL) Notes
MW-4 12/16/94 18.10 13.08 2,500 32 6.5 45 17 - -
3118 12/29/94 17.95 13.23 - - - - - - -
Quarterly 7/159/56 17.38 13.80 3,300 520 39 67 60 - -
1/27/97 15.25 1593 4.500 860 35 100 91 1,100 - b
6/18/97 17.61 13.57 2,760 700 52 g1 76 2,200 2,300 a,b
9/18/97 18.01 13.17 3,900 760 38 56 64 <170 - b
12/10/97 17.45 13.73 12,000 1,800 120 210 210 2,900 2,600 ab
2/18/98 13.09 18.09 1,700 210 8 6.7 16 200 - b
5/12/68 14.78 16.40 2,100 300 15 36 34 920 - b, c
8/18/98 16.59 14.59 4.700 1,000 130 114 150 5,200 4,900 a,b
11/24/98 17.18 14.00 3,000 g10 44 76 94 4,800 - b
2/4/99 18.90 12.28 2. 800 770 50 69 69 3,100 - b
5/18/99 16.30 14.88 4,000 780 57 7.7 79 4,800 - b
8/27/99 17.21 13.97 4,100 870 51 74 59 3,300 4,100 a,b
11/18/99 17.77 13.41 3,000 760 43 67 63 5,100 5,400 b
2/29/00 14.85 16.33 4,600 1,000 64 94 170 4,100 4,600 a
5/25/00 16.45 14.73 2,600 540 15 59 41 3,500 5,300 b
8/9/00 17.47 13.71 4,400 930 66 98 79 9,400 - b
11/9/00 1745 13.73 4,200 630 34 54 44 7,800 9,400 b
1/29/01 18.90 12.28 3,100 710 34 66 51 9,400 8,000 b
4/16/01 19.17 12.01 160 1.2 1.3 <0.5 12 22 20 b
8/14/01 19.20 11.98 1,700 190 11 35 13 300 250 b
1/22/01 18.95 12.23 1,100 120 37 29 79 <25 16 a
2/1/02 19.05 12,13 2,600 25 43 21 280 <5.0 - a
5/10/02 17.69 13.49 490 33 20 21 2.2 <5.0 - a
7/8402 15.75 1543 170 (.51 0.62 1.6 1.2 <5.0 20 m
10/2/02 16.30 14.88 240 1.7 20 22 0,88 <5.0 - a
1/23/03 17.74 13.44 <50 0.52 4.1 0.5 1.9 <5.0 -
4/29/03 15.47 15.71 1,300 75 48 21 7.3 130 120 a
2820 7/18/03 17.08 1112 <50 <0.5 <05 <(0.5 <0.5 - 0.74
H:\Sb-2004 (UST Fundi\Oakl-116 - Bo Gin\QM\QM 2003\Bo Gin QMR 3q03 40f 8
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data: Former ARCO Station - 706 Harrison Street, OQakland, California

Well ID
T0C Depth to  Groundwater
Sampling Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylemes MTBE (8020) MTBE (8260)
Frequency _ Date Sampled __(f1) dems)  (ugl)  (pgl)  (ngll) (ug/L) (/L) (:g/L) (ng/L) Notes
MW-5 12/16/94 16.07 11.97 <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 24 - -
28.04 12/29/94 16.10 11.54 - - - - - - -
Semi-annually  7/19/96 15.49 12.55 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
1/27/97 13.60 14.44 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/18/97 15.55 12.49 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
9/18/97 16.16 11.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
12/10/97 15.41 12.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
2/18/98 10.93 17.11 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
5/12/98 13.25 14.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
8/18/98 14.75 13.29 <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/24/98 15.15 12.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <3.0 -
2/4/99 14.61 13.43 <50 0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
5/18/99 14.15 13.89 <50 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
8/27/99 15.43 12.61 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 -
11/18499 15.97 12.07 - - - - - - -
2/29/00 13.16 14,88 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 1.5 <50 -
5/25/00 14.72 1332 - - - - - - -
8/9/00 15.68 12.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =(.5 <5.0 -
11/9/00 1539 12.65 - - - - - - -
1/29/01 1397 12.07 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
4/16/01 16.24 11.80 - - - - - - -
8/14/01 17.39 10.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/22/01 15.90 12.14 - - - - - - -
2/1/02 16.55 11.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
5/10/02 15.12 12.92 - - - - - - -
7/8/02 15.92 12.12 <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/2/02 16.42 11.62 - - - - - - -
1/23/03 14,90 13.14 <50 20 <0.3 <05 <{}.5 <50 -
4/29/03 12.05 15.99 - - - - - - -
25.07 TA8M03 14.28 10.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data: Former ARCO Station - 706 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Well ID
T0C Depth to  Groundwater
Sampling Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE (8020) MTBE (8260)
Frequency  Date Sampled  (ft) (ft-msl) (pg/L) (ng/L} (he/L) (ug/L) (2g/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) Notes
MW-6 12/16/94 17.74 11.36 - - - - - - -
2010 12/29/94 17.40 11.70 - - - - - - -
Semi-annually 7/19/96 16.60 12.50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
1/27/97 14.88 1422 <50 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <5.0 -
6/18/97 16.73 12.37 51 22 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <3.0 - c
9/18/97 17.24 11.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <5.0 -
12/10/97 16.56 12.54 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 -
2/18/98 12.93 16.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
5/12/98 14.35 14.75 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
8/18/98 1594 13.16 <50 <{(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/24/9% 16.46 12.64 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
2/4/99 18.25 10.85 <50 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
5/18/99 15.73 13.37 <50 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
8/27/9% 15.64 13.46 <50 <15 Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0 -
11/18/59 17.04 12.06 - - - - - - -
2/29/00 14.55 14.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
5/25/00 15.86 13.24 - - - - - - -
8/5/00 16,80 12.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/9/00 16.60 12.50 - - - - - - -
1/29/01 17.00 12.10 <50 <0.5 <05 <0Q.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
4/16/01 17.15 11.95 - - - - - - -
8/14/01 17.30 11.80 <30 <0.5 <(1.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/22/01 17.13 11.97 - - - - - - -
2/1/02 16.57 12.53 70 37 <(1.5 <0.5 <).5 <5.0 - a
5/10/02 1525 13.85 - - - - - - -
7/8/42 15.79 13.31 <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <(r.5 <5.0 -
10/2/02 1638 12.72 - - - - - - -
1/23/03 16.03 13.07 <50 21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
4/29/03 14.19 14.91 - - - - - - -
26.13 /18/03 15.47 10.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
H:ASb-2004 (UST Fundi\Oakl-116 - Be GIlQM\QM 2003\Bo Gin QMR 3q03 6of8



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data: Former ARCO Station - 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Well ID
ToC Depth to  Groundwater
Sampling Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE (3020) MTBE (8260)
Frequency  Date Sampled  (ft) (ft-msl) (ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (/L) (pg/L) (gL} {pe/L) Notes
MW-7 12/16/94 17.07 12.60 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
29.67 12/29/94 17.65 12.02 - - - - - - -
Semi-annually 7/19/96 16.44 13.23 <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
1227797 15.09 14.58 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/18/97 16.59 13.08 73 0.5 0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - d
9/18/97 17.06 12.61 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - ef
12/10/97 16.58 13.09 <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
2/18/98 12.60 17.07 <50 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
5/12/98 14.81 14.86 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <50 -
8/18/98 15.67 14.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/24/98 16.30 13.37 200 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - d
2/4/99 15.99 13.68 <50 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
5/18/99 15.42 14.25 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - d
8/27/99 16.35 13.32 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35.0 -
11/18/99 16.81 12.86 -- -- -- - - -- -
2/29/00 14.16 15.51 100 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - f
5125000 15.54 14.13 - - -- - -- -- -
8/9/00 16.56 13.11 <50 <15 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/9/00 16.45 13.22 - - - - - - -
1/29/01 1692 12.75 <50 <(1.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
4/16/01 17.03 12,64 - - - - - - -
8/14/01 17.27 12.40 <50 <0.5 <(.5 0.3 0.5 <5.0 -
10/22/01 1695 12.72 - - - - - - -
/102 16.14 13.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
5/10/02 1530 14.37 - - - - - - -
7/8/02 15.73 13.94 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(1.5 <(}1.5 <5.0 -
10/2/02 16.24 13.43 - - - - - - -
1/23/03 15.70 13.97 <50 23 <0.5 <015 <(1.5 <5.0 -
4/29/03 12.68 16.99 - - - - - - -
26.70 7/18/03 15.1% 1151 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0 -

HASE-2004 (UST Fund)\Oakl-116 - Bo Gin\GMVQM 2003\Bo Gin QMR 3q03 7of8



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data: Former ARCO Station - 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Well ID

TocC Depth to  Groundwater

Sampling Water Elevation TPFHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE (8020) MTBE (5260)

Frequency  Date Sampled  (ft) (ft-msD) {ng/L) (8] {(ng/L} (ug/L} (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) Notes
VW-3 3/6/03 -- - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - i

-- 3/25/03 -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 - i
Vw4 3/6/03 -- -- <30 <{+.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 -

-- 3/25/03 -- - <530 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

Trip Blank 11/9/00 - - <30 <{).5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -

Abbreviations and Analyses: Notes

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrecarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes by EPA Method 8020,

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020 and/or 8260.

pe/L = Micrograms per liter

TOC = Top of casing elevation with respect to mean sea level

- = not sampled

Drata prior to 12/16/94 provided by previons consultant.

fi-msl = measured in feet relative to mean sea level

fl = measured in feet

Wells were re-surveyed on October 27, 2003 1o City of Oakland benchmark 25A.

a = Analytical laboratory notes that unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
b= Analytical laboratory notes that heavier gasoline range compounds are significant.

¢ = Analytical laboratory notes that lighter gasoline range compounds are significant.

d = Analyticat laboratory notes that 1solated peaks are present,

¢ = Analytical laboratory notes that heavier gasoline range compounds are significant.

= Anatytical laboratory notes hydrocarbons with no recognizabte patterns are present.

£ = Analytical Iaboratory notes lighter than water immiscible shecn is present.

j = Sample diluted due to high organic content.

i = Sample contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment.

H:ASb-2004 (UST Fund)iOakl-116 - Ba Gin\QMWQM 2003\Bo Gin QMR 3903
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

CAMBRIA

WellID | Time DTP DTW Product Amount of | Casing Con-;t;ent
: Thickness Product Diam.
___ Removed _ '

Mii-\ | 6:88 14-50

MW-T (4125 1584

MW-2 |40 14.€0

pw-y_ | 6730 17.0%

MB-6 |5:58 14. A€

Mi-b  |5:4S5 1547

M- 14:05 15.19

Project Name: 80 Gl.l A Project Number/Task: 230 -Dlib //3 L

Measured By: é ' b.ﬁ_p

Fi\Field ServicesiFormsi\gw monitoring, wpil

Date:_ " MI8-073

L 4



CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
roject Name: 2y Gl" N Cambria Mgr: MM Well ID: g4
’roject Number: 92 -0 11 b Date:  7-1807% Well Yield:
site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: &ﬂ pve

VoYL s0n ST

. ' Technician(s):
Oakond, CA | Nisposable bpar\es
nitial Depth to Water: 50 Total Well Depth: au.20 Water Column Height: . 77
. 55
Volume/ft: D. 1L 1 Casing Volume: fz—'a’r.‘élbs 3 Casing Volumes: 4.4 ¢
Purging Device: Almm Did Well Dewater?”: g Total Gallons Purged: Y
Start Purge Time: gy Stop Purge Time: G'5q Total Time: Y wai NS
h Well Diam. Volumeft (zallons)
“asing Volurne = Water colurmn height x Volume/ fu e 0.16
4" 0.65
6" §.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume ) (uS)

9:50 .5 {a-1 .20 J40

G.55 3 19-3 235 890

10:00 = 192 7-4z 947
Fe = mg/L. ORP = my DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic

Type Method
‘ -t %D 0:0% | AvVoo Y\

ATEMPLATEAFORMS\FIELDVWELLS AMP2. WPD
SM 531194




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: 20 (3% A Cambria Mgr: MM Well ID: 19
>roject Number: 92 5. Oyl Date: 7-18-0% Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 9\{] pvc

YLVl S0n SV

Oo.\c\cw\b\, C A

Technician(s):

disposable Vnar\ec

[nitial Depth to Water: 14.8 4 Total Well Depth: 25 50 Water Column Height: 2 6L
Volume/ft: WNINR Casing Volume: /. 38 3 Casing Volumes: 4. )&
Purging Device: J | ¢ PO Ve | ) o, Did Well Dewater?: 0 Total Gallons Purged: Y
Start Purge Time: - 29 Stop Purge Time: 1002\ Total Time:  ywmiAS
Well Diam. Volume/fi {gallons}
“asing Volume = Waler columa height x Votume/ f1. 2" 0.16
4 0.65
6" b.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume (°C) (uS)
10:2 % L5 19-0 705 422
10:30 3 18.7 7:15 _ 840
10:35 “ 18.9 K 793
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
) 1-1%D ' E4VI.1. N ¢
ML) — 2 03 100 \

ATEMPLATEFORMSYIELD\WELLS AMFP2. WPD

SM 53194



CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
'roject Name: BD G“ A Cambria Mgr: MM Well ID: M) 53
’roject Number: 02 o-0 1y b Date: T-18-072 Well Yield:

)ite Addressi
6L s0n SY-

O m\t\(m\b\, C A

Sampling Method:

Well Diameter: &D pve

Technician(s):

X\%{)nSﬁue \_r)a \\e <

nitial Depth to Water: g €D Total Well Depth: 27.55 Water Column Height: 12:25
yolume/ft: o.1kb 1 Casing Volume: 2.04 3 Casing Volumes: 4 .12
>urging Device: )| & pDSe e\ ‘1 Did Well Dewater?: np Total Gallons Purged: g4
Start Purge Time: g1 )p Stop Purge Time: G+ 2w Total Time: (e ng
Well Dham. Volume/fi (gallons}
‘asing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ 1. " 0.16
4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C) (uS)
qus 2 15.9 214 892
q:29 Y /a.\ 7-2! 754
q:25 (s 14.) 7.25 140
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
. A G: 20 Voo (¢
Mp-3 | 1303 ‘

ATEMPLATEVORMSWFIELIMWELLSAMP2 WPD
SM 573194




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
roject Name: 2, G"‘ N Cambna Mgr: M\ Well ID: g1
’roject Number: 230-01b Date: 7-18-072 Well Yield:

ite Addressi
b Yei(y s0n SY-

OolNond, CA

Sampling Method:

r\:\e,pngub\e \ga. e g

Well Diameter; &D pve

Technician(s):

nitial Depth to Water: 1708 | Total Well Depth: RS.L|p Water Column Height: #. 32
volume/ft: p.1h 1 Casing Volume: .33 3 Casing Volumes: 2. 94
Yurging Device: c\‘\ SODSe \ ‘!1 '1 ‘Did Well Dewater?: no Total Gallons Purged: Y
start Purge Time: ¢+ 2.9 .0 Stop Purge Time: (41 vy Total Time:  jy mine
Well Diam. Vo]umdﬂjga]]ons[.
‘asing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ fi. 2" 0.16
a- 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C) (uS)
WiZS e J-5 19:L 7-/0 1290
Wi4o, T 1.4 217 261
Uy s 4 /9. 2 713 g92
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservalive Analytes Analytic
Type Method
. | 7 W spn| VOO vy
mu __L\ o3 L |

TTEMPLATEWORMSFIELDVWELLSAMP? WFPD

M 3319a




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
>roject Name: 2 Gl" A Cambrna Mgr: M1 WellID: Myprg
*roject Number: 92 oo 1y b Date: 7-18-03 Well Yield:

site Addressi
706 Yo\ S0 Sy -

Oa¥ o, CA

Sampling Method:

Well Diameter: Q\U pve

Technician(s):

A\%ﬁﬂ&ﬁl&joa:.\l@ ¢

[nitial Depth to Water: 43, 2 8 Total Well Depth: 22.80 Water Column Height: {3 g9
Volume/ft: o.1L| ! Casing Volume: .16 3 Casing Volumes: £ 4§
Purging Device: C)\; <005 o) k\ '| “Did Well Dewater?: N0 Total Gallons Purged: L-5
Start Purge Time:  g:2p Stop Purge Time: g :uy Total Time: |4 »a} ng
Well Diam. Volume/fi {pallong
“asing Volume = Water column height x Volume!/ f1. 2" 0.16
4" 0.65
[ 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C) (uS)
8:35 25 191 2.61 1419
3:40 4.5 19.3 713 1072
3:4¢ b S /8.1 745 650
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
7130 : 3voe (e
Mu)=S | 1303 B:50 ‘

ATEMPLATEFORMSWIELDAWER LS AMP2. WPD
SM 531094




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: BD G“ A Cambna Mgr: M A1 Well ID: MiJ-b
Project Number: 92 o1y N Date: T-18-072 Well Yield:

Site Acldressi
060 S0n SN

Ok, CA | Qieppsalle Yoarec

Sampling Method:

Well Diameter: Q\U pvc

Technician(s):

fnitial Depth to Water: /g ¢y | Total Well Depth: 2¢.35% Water Column Height: 19,38
Volume/ft: 0. 1L,| 1 Casing Volume: I bb 3 Casing Volumes:  {{.G R
Purging Device: c“ M‘Did Well Dewater?: np Total Gallons Purged: 4
Start Purge Time: —: g9 Stop Purge Time: g py Total Time: |y i ng
Wel Diam. Voiume/ft (gallons)
Casing Volume = Water column beight x Volume/ fi PA 0.16
4 0.63
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume “C) (uS)
7155 L5 18.9 2.25 - 51%
Q:00 3.0 1a.l 73 580
305 s [9:3 718 450
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method

ATEMPLATEFORMS\FIELDAWELLSAMP2 WPD

SM 513194




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
roject Name: 20 (1% A Cambria Mgr: MM WellID: A1
>roject Number: 92 o 0y b Date: T-18-02 Well Yield:

site Addressi
oV 00 Sy

Sampling Method:

Well Diameter: &[I pvc

Technician(s):

Omk\mf\b\, C A

r\}gpnsolo\e \ga. Ve g

nitial Depth to Water: 14 .16 | Total Well Depth: 27 5D Water Column Height: ;5,2 |
volume/ft: D. ”_) 1 Casing Volume: 196 3 Casing Volumes: 4.6
2urging Device: &! S DS \ ﬂ ) Did Well Dewater?: N0 Total Gallons Purged: 6
start Purge Time: 3100 Stop Purge Time: 711\ Total Time: |\ pa1 N
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
“asing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ fL. 2" 0.16
4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume cC) (uS)
7:05 2 1% 7.09 L4l
7:10 4 (389 712 795
78 6 751 7./8 831
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
71903 7'20 | 3vooe v\(

\TEMPLATEFORMSWIELDVWELLS AMP2. WPD
SM 5731/54




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

|

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, @W AROUND TIME: O Q aQ 2
. 110 2™ AVENUE SQUTH, #D7 i ELE 7 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR S DAY
PACHECQ, CA 94553.5560 "
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-16 FReQU1red ' X Yes [ No
Report To: M,,_'\‘c Mpqp(q Bili To: CpvelneY a f"f\u Tos i Analysis Request Qther Comments
Company; Cambna Environmental Techrology Inc. IE’ | { ' | ’
900 Hollis Street_ SE.— A Nkl
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: g 3 ’ " 2 ] < o
Tele: 510-42Q -3 T\ Fax: 510- 42p-a170 sz = - g ‘ g P
Project #: 0 2. e\ /131 Project Name: R o a1\ g 53} s ‘5 y\_i" 0y
Project Location: 70 fy Hax(\sw\ A Oukdand, (A a' i2 g |Z 5 g 1o N
Sampler Signature: " § ‘5J § § E - : g & Ln'
METHOD | 2|&| <] & ° o3 & 2 '
SAMPLING e | MATRIX |opio00 35182 £ 8|8 (% BTN ¢
e £ ! l = ElE|S|Ziglg glg i~ %le T
SAMPLE [D , £ 2 !lég}é@’aiaagg«c%,g: A f
(Field Point Name) | ~PCATION - . R o E ng‘: Zlsalsl3lz|E E‘z 3 £
ate | Time LYy & = Sl Fle|aldg BIEIE RIS L]
S ElE=lg B8], GO'AE)E::EE“‘E‘:“““EEFE?‘"I’ <
o szdifEJO :I:.JE.O mJ&fﬁ ﬁlﬁmgff‘d &[&mui’_)l;‘igf‘_‘J N
|
Mig- 71897 19:05( 3 |v LIk ! ANEEREN I
Mi)-2 21393 1p:yg| 3 (HEEERA RN BN
M3 #1303 G:30[3 [ugy [ WX X X
Mi-4 803 4B0p 3 | oo | L) X
ML)-S 71303 2250 3 | vew [ LA X R
Mei-b g0y B0 (3 \.‘Ll( AlA N S
Miv-T 71303 7129 3 | gl ¥ L N D
| RENEN
j N |
| ' - {
| NN |
| | TH |
[ || | SNENEEEN |
Rcﬂnql.l&hcd ¥ Date: Time: Received By: Remarks:
d . +20Y 4:30] secuce loce Yion
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:
Relinquished By: i Date: Time: Received By:
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APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Report




Aé- McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue Soath, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-556{
Telephone : $25-798-162C¢  Fax : 915-798-1622
hitp:/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@@mecampbell. com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Project ID:  #230-0166/136; BoGin | Date Sampled: ~ 07/18/03

Date Received:  07/22/03

Client Contact: Matt Meyers"

Date Reported:  07/29/03

Emeryville, CA 34608

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 07/29/03

Dear Matt:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0307381
July 29, 2003

1). the results of 7 analyzed samples from your #230-0166/136; BoGin project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yourgitru

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

w




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
! Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
‘ https/www.mecampbell.com E-mail; main@mecampbell.com

¥ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #230-0166/136;, BoGin | Date Sampled: 07/18/03

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 07/22/03

Client Contact: Matt Meyers" Date Extracted: 07/23/03-07/25/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 07/23/03-07/25/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW3030B Amnalytical methods:  SWR021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0307381
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A MW-1 W ND ND ND ND ND ND l 102
002A MW-2 W 57,000,a - 2100 8700 2200 15,000 200 100
003A MW-3 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 102
004 A MW-4 W ND — ND ND ND ND 1 101
005A MW-3 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 102
G00A MW-6 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 104
007TA | MW-7 w ND ND ND ND ND ND ] 104

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | g/l
ND means not detected at or . X

above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/studge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueocus liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoling is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compaunds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicalty
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?}; ) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoling or diesel rarge compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from pasoline (aviation gas). ) no recopnizable pattern. [

DHS Certification No. 1644




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Tittp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@mecanpbell.com

Cambria Env, Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Project ID:  #230-0166/136; BoGin

Date Sampled: 07/18/03

Date Received: 07/22/03

Client Contact: Matt Meyers”

Date Extracted: 07/23/03

Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 07/23/03
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether*
[Extraction method: SW3030B Analytical methods:  SW8260B Work Order: 0307381
Lab 1D Client ID Matix Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) DF | %S8
02B MW-2 ND<50, 100 104
004B MW-4 0.74 1 98.7
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 0.5 pg/L
ND means not detected at or —— s e - - -
S NA NA

above the reporting limit

organic content.

N[ means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reparted in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/gil/mon-agueous liquid samples in mg/L.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

\71 (L\_Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.niecampbell.com E-mail: main@mceampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0307381

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 7925 Spiked Sample ID: 0307381-007A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

ug/l pg/l % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH(btex) £ ND 60 100 Loa 0 9g.2 98.7 0.420 70 130

MTBE ND 10 96.1 4.7 1.48 Loz 101 1.27 70 130

Benzene ND -16 54.8 943 7075797 | §6.9 97.8 0.§1.6 B 70“_-__}“ B 130

Toluene ND 10 94.9 95.5 0.610 100 100 0 70 Q 130
Ethylbenzene ND - 10 ” ;S.l 98 0.114 7 11’); | 106 6.443 : 70 71307 N

Xylenes ND 30 100 100 0 107 110 108 70 : 130

7“/;58: 104 100 99.6 LO0 0.537 58.8 99.2 0419 70 1 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

M3 = Matrix Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD} / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* M3 and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not encugh sample to perferm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soit matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte contant.




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-3560

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix; W

WorkOrder: 0307381

EPA Method: SW8260B

Extraction: SWS030B

BatchlD; 7916

Spiked Sample 1D: 0307382-008C

sample| Spiked | MS* | MSD* |MSMSD | LCS  LCSD LCS-LGSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

ugl | wolL | %Rec. | % Rec.| %RPD |%Rec. %Rec. %RPD | Low | High
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 103 104 0.254 114 922 212 T0 130
i %S81: 103 10{_)- 100 99.8 0,224 95.8 95.7”7 322 70 130

NONE

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

Deviation.

analyte content.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample excaeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RFD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2,

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chicride and acetona may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Gontrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% ar the RPDs near 0% if: &) the sample is inhomoganous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} if thal spacific sample matrix intarferss with spike recovery,
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.,

10 2" 4VENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECE: CA 94553-5560

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
TURN AROUND TIME: a | - &
RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5% DAY

EDF Required? Yes ] No

Telephdne: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622
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McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

{925) 798-1620

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' -

WorkOrder: 0307381

Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: {510) 420-0700
5900 Hollis St, Suite A FAX: (510) 420-3394
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo: ~ #230-0166/136; BoGin Date Received: 7/22/03
PO: Date Printed: 7/22/03
Requested Tests
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix Collection Date Hold | < NB021B/8015C  SW8260B ] l |
0307381001 | MW-1 Water | 7/18/0310:05:00AM | [ ] | A A | ]
0307381-002 MW-2 ~ Water 7/18/03 10:40:00 AM | [ ] A B
0307381-003 MW-3 Water 7/18/03 9:30:00AM | (7] A
0307381-004 MW-4 _ Water 7/18/03 4:30:00 AM | [ ] A B
D307381-005 MW-5 Water 7/18/03 8:50:00 AM L A
0307381006 | MW Water 7/18/03 8:10:00AM | [ A
0307381-007 MW-7 Water 7/18/037:20:00AM | [ | A

Comments;

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported uniess other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



CAMBRIA

APPENDIX C

Benzene and MTBE Concentration Graphs
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Concentration (ug/L)

Benzene and MTBE Concentration Trends
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CAMBRIA

APPENDIX D

Electronic Delivery Confirmations




Uploading GEO_Z File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_Z FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Vertical Well Survey Results, 706 Harrison Street,
Qakland

Submittal Date/Time: 11/10/2003 5:38:50 PM

Confirmation
Number: 5263996720

Submittal Title:

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM {AUTH_RF) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https:/esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp_folder=486166CAMBRIA%2DE... 11/10/2003



Uploading GEO_XY File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_XY FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: gg:;t:lr:ital Well Survey Results, 706 Harrison Street,
Submittal Date/Time: 11/10/2003 5:37:11 PM
confirmation 7379394352
Back to Main Menu
Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=912119CAMBRIA%2DE... 11/10/2003



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check ERD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 3rd Qtr 2003 Groundwater Depths, 706 Harrison Street,
Oakland

Submittal Date/Time: 11/10/2003 5:08:17 PM

Confirmation

Number: 4936986281

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RF) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/upload _geo3.asp?temp_folder=846682CAMBRIA%2DE... 11/10/2003




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succeessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 7227929472
Date/Time of Submittal; 11/10/2003 5:11:31 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100985
Facility Name: OAKLAND AUTO PARTS
Submittal Title: 3rd Qtr 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged tn as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

hitps://esi.swrchb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp?temp folder=135551CAMBRIA%2D... 11/10/2003




CAMBRIA

APPENDIX E

Former Shell Station Groundwater Data and Analytical Results




Aug 18 03 04:05p 925-837-4853

TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Chan's Former Shell Station
Well Date of Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater
e Measurement. Elevation Water Elevation

{relative to Prolect Datum}  (feet)  (project data)

MW-1 12151228 3185 17.32 14.63
3141998 1B.52 15.43%
/17 11999 16.9 15.05
82711993 17.39 1456
12/9/1999 1803 15.92
31772000 1B 186.84
61712000 18.66 15.29
1012000 18.08 13.87
118/2001 17.96 13.99
4452001 16.35 15.60
717/2001 16.94 15.01
10/5/2001 28,26 17.3% 11.63
11812002 15.40 13.68
412002 15,76 1522
71612002 16.17 12.81
10/212002 1&6.72 12,26
1/29/2003 16.26 1272
42003 1656 12.42
TNBI2003 16.42 12.56

MW-2 12/15/1928 32.40 18.03 14.37
3741292 5.1 1629
a/17/1389 17.72 14.68
5271992 lnaceessible
12/9/1999 inaccessible
31712000 Inacceasible
a{712000 17.67 1473
10112000 1891 13,49
118/2001 18.66 153.74
419/200 16.97 15.4%
TH7 12001 17.54 14.86
10/5/201 292.44 17.95 .46
1M&/2002 15,87 153.57
A4/11/2002 16.56 15308
71812002 1672 12.72
10/9/2002 17.3% 1241
112212003 16,82 12.62
4112003 17.15 12.29
TNBIZ003 17,08 12.39

MW-3 121519898 31,61 17.26 14.35
B5/41922 19.47 16.14
&/17 1829 16.92 14.62
8/271992 17.40 14.21
12/21992 18.01 13.60
3/712000 1615 15.46
&/T12000 16.865 1476
10/N/ 2000 18.07 132.54
11182001 17.869 13.72
4/5/2001 16.21 15.40
717712001 16.20 14.71
1015712001 2664 17.32 1,32
11812002 15.35 13,29
4/1/2002 15.82 12.82
7186/2002 1619 12.49
10/9/20072 16.67 197
1/22/2003 16.18 12.45
411172003 16.48 1215

7NBI2003 16.42 12.22




Aug 18 03 04:05p 3525-837-4853

TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elsvation Uata
Chan's Former Shell Station
Well Pate of Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater
[%) Measurement. Elevation Water Elevation

{relative to Project Datum)  (feet)  (project data)

M-4 1215192986 52.53 17.52 14.24
5/411292 15.868 16.65
6/17 /1929 17.14 15.32
B27/1992 17.65 14.66
12781229 186,28 14.25
34772000 15.414 17192
6/7/2000 17.09 15.44
/2000 8353 14.20
1/16/200 18.23 1430
47612001 16.69 15.84
TN71200 17.52 15.21
W0O/5/200 29.58 7.7 n.e7
118/2002 15.65 12.73
412002 16.14 13.44
7/812002 16.56 13.02
WI2002 17.09 12.49
1729/2003 16.65 12.92
+/NI2003 16,93 12.65
TH18{2003 16.78 12.80

MW-5 B/2812001 29.06 7.42 n.e4
NEBI2002 i15.68 13.58
4IN2002 16.17 12.82
TIB/2002 8.5 12.55
10/9/2002 1710 .26
1/28/2003 16.58 12.48
AMN/2003 16.867 1219
TNBI2005 16.77 12.29

EW-1 18/2002 28.69 15.39 12.54
4/M/2002 15.73 1316
71812002 18.135 1276
10/8/2002 %70 1219
W22/2003 16,20 i2.62
412003 16.52 12.37

THBI2003 16.56 12.51




TABLE THREE
Certified Analytical Results for GROUNDWATER Samples
Former Chan's Shell Station
726 Harrison St., Oakland, CA
All results are in parts per billion (ppb)

Well ID
& Dates Ethyl- Total
Sampled TPH-G__Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
Mwy-1
7131997 18,000 2,700 350 450 900 7.400
12/5/1998 18,000 1,500 270 260 560 14,000
3/4/1999 44,000 2,800 400 440 960 43,000
6/17/1999 33,000 2,200 250 460 660 25,000
Br27/1999 5,000 1,000 97 190 230 14,000/
16,000*
12/9/M1998 15000 1,500 160 220 420 17,000
712000 9,300 1,500 210 515 530 12,00Q
6/7/2000 26,000 1,700 < 250 360 580 30,000
10/11/2000 13,000** 1,600 < 100 140 160 19,000
1/18/2001  14,000** 450 <100 110 230 8,600
4/5/2001 38,000 2,200 180 290 590 35,000
772001 35,000 1,800 < 100 300 170 35,000
10/5/2001 17,000 1,500 210 420 790 27,000
1/18/2002 18,000 1,500 120 160 220 22,000
4/11/2002 41,000 2,700 210 340 380 30,000
71872002 36,000 2,800 140 360 300 31,000
10/9/2002 30,000 1,700 310 <100 <100 19,000
1/29/2003 26,000 2,400 < 100 310 520 20,000
4/11/2003 22,000 1,700 < 100 270 580 16,000
7/18/2003 40,000 3,200 290 480 830 39,000
10/8/2003 54,000 3,300 <130 350 310 48,000
Mw-2
12/5/1998 < 50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5
3/4/1989 Inaccessible due to car parked over well
6/17/1999 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5
8/27/1998 Inaccessible due to car parked over well
12/9/1999 Inaccessible due to car parked over well
3/7/2000 Inaccessible due to car parked over well

6/7/2000 < 50 <05 < 0.5 <05 <05 <50
10/11/2000 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50
118/2001 < 50 < 0.5 <05 <05 <Q.5 < 5.0
4/5/2001 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50

71712001 No Longer Sampled
Mw-3
12/511988 6,500 <50 50 60 &0 3,900

3/4/1999 2,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,600
6/17/1999 1,000 <10 <1¢ <10 <10 1,400

B/27/1999 230 <05 0.51 0.5 1 1,500/
1.600¢

12/9/199% BT <05 <05 <05 <05 2,100

37712000 150 4 <05 <05 <05 830

6/7/2000 140™ <05 <05 < 0.5 <05 1,100
10/11/2000 620" <5.0 <50 <50 < 5.0 1,500
118/2001 1,200 <50 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 1,000
4/5/2001 1,700  «5.0 <50 < 5.0 <50 1,800
TM7/2001 1,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,700
10/5/2001 < 1,000 <10Q <10 <1G <10 1,700
1/18/2002 1,600 26 20 18 54 2,100
4/11/2002 2,600 21 16 <10 21 2,300
7/8/2002 2,800 <1Q <10 <10 <10 3,800
10/9/2002 6,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,900
1/29/2003 1,800 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,300
4/11/2003 2,900 <26 <25 <25 <25 3,100
718/2003 3,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 3,200
10/9/2003 2,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,700




TABLE THREE
Certified Analytical Results for GROUNDWATER Samples
Former Chan's Shell Station
726 Harrison St,, Oakland, CA
All results are in parts per billion (ppb)

Well ID

& Dates Ethyl- Total

Sampled TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTHBE
w4

12/5/1998 880 3 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 950

3/4/1999 3,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,700
6/17/1999 2,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 2,700
8/27/1999 440 47 1.1 Q.58 13 1,600/

12/81999 1,100 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700
3/7/2000 <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700
6/7/2000 530* 838 <25 <25 <25 440
101172000 700* 3.9 <25 <25 <25 680
118/2001 2,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 780
4/5/2001 g10* <25 <25 <25 <25 620
71772001 880 <25 <25 <25 <25 570
10/5/2001 350 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 710
1/18/2002 a8 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1,300
4/11/2002 1,400 <50 <50 <5.0 <50 550
7/8/2002 1,200 <540 < 5.0 <50 <50 890
10/g/2002  1,300"* <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 880
1/29/2003 530 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 190
4/11/2003 690™ <25 <25 <25 <25 310
7/18/2003 1,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,300
10/9/2003 1600 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,400

MW-5

8/29/2001 14,000 1,300 470 230 800 14,000
1/18/2002 24,000 3,200 1,300 3s0 1,500 5700
4M11/2002 23,000 2,700 980 38 850 4,300
7/8/2002 19,000 3,300 25 360 1,100 2,100
10/9/2002 24000 2,800 990 380 820 2,400

1/29/2003 17,000 2,100 1,400 380 1,400 < 25D
4/11/2003 26,000 2,900 2,200 550 2,200 630

7/18/2003 26,000 3,500 1,700 480 1,300 1,300
10/9/2003 27,000 3,800 1,900 50 1,700 1,200

EW-1
1/18/2002 11,000 1,000 <100 220 350 5,700
4/11/2002 17,000 1,000 <100 120 140 9,700

7/8/2002 21,000 1,300 < 100 <100 200 12,000
10/¢/2002 12,000 900 <25 <25 200 9,200

1/29/2003 12,000 860 73 130 00 4,500
4/11/2003 8,700 890 <25 <25 82 5,400
TH8/2003 5,700 500 28 £3 35 3,600

Nates:

" EPA Method BO20/EPA Methed 8260 (MTBE confirmation)

** Hydrecarbon reported in the gascline range does not match the labaratory gasoline stan
** Sample contains a discrete peak in addition to gasoiine

ESL = Environmental screening levels presented i the "Screening For
Environmental Concerns

at Sites With Cnntaminated Snil and Gronndwater {,nlv 2NN3Y dnrumant neenarad
Most current data is in Bold

Non-detectabla concentrations nated by the less than sign {<) follewed by the laboratory
methcd reporting limit.
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TREN

S TI Submission #: 2003-07-0647

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Agua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Robert Kitay

208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Chans Received; 0772172003 16:53
Site: Oakland

Samples Reported

Sarmple Name:: . i - DateiSampled .} U Matix | Labw
MW-1 07/18/2003 11:20 Watar 1
MW-3 07/18/2003 14.50 Water 2
MW-4 07/18/2003 15:35 Water 3
MW-5 07/18/2003 10:15 Water 4
EW-1 07/18/2003 15:00 Water 5
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/28/2003 12:33

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94556
A pant of Sovecn Trant Plc Te! 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 13




Aug 18 03 04:06p 925-837-4853 P-95

s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0647
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Aftn.: Robert Kitay

208 West El Pintada Road
Danville, CA 94525
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: {925) 837-4853

Project. Chans Received: 07/21/2003 16:53
Site: Oakland

- Sampled:.- 07/1812
Matrix:  wWater

C: Batehit: 2003/07:23

,01 05

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 40000 13000 ug/l. 250.00 | 07/23/2003 14:37 g
Benzene 3200 130 ugil 250.00 | 07/23/2003 14:37
Toluene 290 130 ug/L 250.00 | 07/23/2003 14:37
Ethyl benzene 480 130 ug/L 250.00 { 07/23/2003 14:37
Xylene(s) B30 130 ug/L. 250.00 | 07/23/2003 14:37
MTBE 38000 1300 ug/L 250.00 | 07/23/2003 14:37
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluens a5.1 58124 |% 250.00 | 07/23/2003 14:37
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 98.5 50150 {% 250.00 | 07/23/2003 14:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0712812003 12:33

STL San Francisco * 12zo Quany Lane, Pleasantan, GA 94568
A parl of Savern Trnt Pl Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 13




Aug 18 03 04:06p

SEVERN STI
TRE\IT

A pan ol Sevesn Trenk Pic

925-837-4853

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 2015M/8021

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Robent Kitay

208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Chans

Submission #: 2003-07-0647

Received: 07/21/2003 16:53

Site:

Oakl

land

:.-QSampIed 07;1812003 450 o

gale Batch#: _2003137123 201, 01

“Matrix' Water

Compound Cone. RL Unit Diluficn Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3400 1000 ug/L 20.00 [ 07/23/2003 11:51 dp
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/23/2003 11:51
Tolugne ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/23/2003 11:51

Ethyl benzene ND 10 ugfl. 20.00 | 07/23/2003 11:51
Xylene(s) ND 10 ug/L 20.00 [ 07/23/2003 11:51

MTBE 3200 100 ugfL 20.00 | 07/23/2003 11:51
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 046 58-124 |% 1.00 | 07/23/2003 11.51
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 104.6 50-150 |% 1.00 | 07/23/2003 11:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 325 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Q7/28/2003 12:33

Page 3 of 13




Aug 18 03 04:06p 925-837-4853 P-7

E VERN S’ I |I Submission #: 2003-07-0547
TR F N T

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Agua Science Engineers, Inc.
Aftn.: Robert Kitay

208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 8374853

Project; Chans Received: 07/21/2003 16:63
Site: Qakland

'Sarnple IE) MW-4 e
’Sa' pled.f; 07!13&003 15:35

‘ Matrlx Water
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1600 1000 ug/L 20.00 ( 07/23/2003 12:22| dp
Benzene ND 10 ug/l 20.00 | 07/23/2003 12:22
Toluene ND 10 ug/lL 20.00 [ 07/23/2003 12:22
Ethyl benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 0772372003 12:22
Xylene(s) ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/23/2003 12:22
MTBE 1300 100 ugiL. 20Q.00 | G7/23r2003 12:22
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 95.7 58-124 (% 20.00 | 07/23/2003 12:22
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 107.3 50-150 |% 20.00 | 07/23/2003 12:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 072812003 12:33

STL San Francisco - 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent pie Tel 925 484 1913 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 24956 Page 4 of 13




Aug 18 03 04:06p 925-837-4853 p-8

S TI Submission #: 2003-07-0647

[ TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Aftn.: Rohert Kitay

208 West El Pintade Road

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (825) 820-9391 Fax: (825) 837-4853

Project: Chans Received; 07/21/2003 16:53
Site: Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 26000 5000 ugll, 100.00 | 07/23/2003 12:53
Benzene 3500 50 ugil. 100.00 | 07/23/2003 12:53
Toluena 1700 50 ug/L 100.00 | 07/23/2003 12:53

Ethyl benzene 480 50 ugfl. 100.00 | 07/23/2003 12:53
Xylene(s) 1300 50 ug/l. 100.00 | D7/23/2003 12:53
MTBE 1300 500 e[ 100.00 | 07/2372003 12:53
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorctoluene 933 58-124 |% 100.00 | 07/23/2003 12:53
4-Bromofluorobenzens-FID 100.2 50-150 |% 100.00 | 07/23/2003 12:53

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/28/2003 12:33

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& pan of Eevam Trart P Tel 926 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 12




Aug 18 03 04:07p 925-837-4853 p.9

S TI Submission #: 2003-07-0647

[ TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Atin.: Robert Kitay

208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Phone: {825) 820-9391 Fax; (925) 837-4853

Project: Chans Received: 07/21/2003 16:53
Site: Oakland

Compound Cong. RL Unit Diluticn Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 8200 2500 ug/l §0.00 | 07/23/2003 13:24 qa
Benzene 650 25 ug/L. 50.00 | 07/23/2003 13:24
Toluene 77 25 ug/l. 50.00 [ 07/23/2003 13:24
Ethyl henzene 99 25 ug/L 50.00 | 07/23/2003 13:24
Xylene(s) 140 25 ug/l. 50.00 | 07/23/2003 13:24
MTBE 4300 250 ug/L 50.00 | 07/23/2003 1324
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 90.6 58-124 |% 50.00 [ 07/23/2003 13:24
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 99.8 50-150 % 50.00 | 07/23/2003 13:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/25/2003 12:33

STL San Francisco - 1220 Guarry Lana, Plaasanton, GA 84566
2. pant of Ssvam Teond Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 6 of 13




Aug 18 03 04:07p 925-837-4953 F-10

SEVFRN S Submission #: 2003-07-0647
I L

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Aqua Science Engineers, inc,
Attn.: Robert Kitay
208 West El Pintado Road

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) B837-4853

Project: Chans Received. 07/21/2003 16:53
Site: Qakland

e Test(s) amsm
QG Batch # 2003/07/23:01.01
acted: 0712312093 08:26

Pfép’(s’) 5030+ 1
- Mettiod Blank: - . v
MB.,_ aoafow' 3m 01 003.?_5; o

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 07/23/2003 08:28

Benzene ND 0.5 ugf/L 07/23/2003 08:26

Toluene ND 05 ug/l. Q7/23/2003 08:26

Ethyl benzene ND 05 ug/L 07/23/2003 08:26

Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/23/2003 08:26

MTBE ND 8.0 ug/L. 07/23/2003 08:26
Surrogates(s)

Trifiuorotoluens 83.0 58-124 % 07/23/2003 08:26
4.Bromoflucrobenzena-FID 94.1 501560 % D7/23/2003 08:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0712812003 12:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, GA 94566
A pact of Swvem Tront Pic Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 825 434 1086 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 13



Aug 18 03 04:07p

GF\JFRN
Tl\El\T

Ease O 1 L

925-837-4853

Submission #: 2003-07-0647

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Agurt of Sevam Trand Pic

Agua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Robert Kitay

208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 84526

Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) B37-4853

Project: Chans

Received: 07/21/2003 16:53

Site:

QOakland

Prep(s) 5030
- Method: Blank

' MB: 2003/07/23- 1. 05-093‘.»{;

Test(s) 801 5M

Qe aatch #2003/07/23-01.05.
& Extracted: 07/23/2003 10:35

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 07/23/2003 10:35

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/23/2003 10:35

Toluena ND 0.5 ug/L 07/23/2003 10:35

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/23/2003 10:35
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/23f2003 10:35

MTBE ND 50 ug/l 07/23/2003 10:35
Surrogates(s})

Triffuorotoluene 97.0 58-124 % 07/23/2003 10:35
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID $01.0 50-150 Ya 07/23/2063 10:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco - 1220 Quanry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

07/28/2003 12:33

Page & of 13



Aug 18 03 04:07p 925-837-4853 p.12

q EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0647
’1" RENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Aqua Science Engingers, Inc.
Attn.: Robert Kitay

208 West El Pintado Road

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax; (825) 837-4853

Project: Chans Received: 07/21/2003 16:53
Site: Oakland

T f Test(s) 8021B

QC _ atch:# 2003}07123-0‘3 01

‘ji_ e tracte: /2003 Analvzed.- 071231‘2003 08:57
{csp 20,33@?[2..&01 01-008 - ;- :00 CExtracted: 07/23/2003 “ Analyzed: 07/23/2G03 11:20

Compound Conc.  ugll Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| CulLimits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD [ % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD

Benzeng B83.1 832 100.0 83.1 88.2 71| 77123 20

Toluene 831 8B.3 1Q00.0 83.1 8.3 6.1178122| 20

Ethy| benzene 80.7 86.6 100.0 80.7 86.5 7.1|70130| 20

Xylene(s) 240 254 300 80.0 84.7 57| 75125| 20

Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotolugne 450 494 500 90.0 98.8 5B-124

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 0772612003 12:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanion, CA 54566
At of Swvam Toank Fia Tel 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2495 Page 9 of 13




Aug 18 03 04:07p 925-837-4853 p-13

S TI Submission #: 2003-07-0647

IREN

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 80156M/8021

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Robert Kitay

208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Phone:; (925) 820-8381 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Chans Received: 07/21/2003 16:53
Site: Oakland

© Prepls): 5030 Test(s) amsm-
"a Batch # 2003!07/2&01 o1

' nalvzed 07/23/2003 09:58
Avialyzed: 07/23/2003 10:29

LOSD 1 20007/23-0101-007 1 .1 “Extraciéd: 07/23/2003

Compound Canc. ug/l Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD] Ctrl Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 510 498 00 1020 1996 241 75125| 20
Surrogates(s) 7
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 525 515 500 106.0 1630 50-150
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/28/2003 12:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A pan of Sevem Tromt Ple Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 10 of 13



Aug 18 03 04:08p 925-837-4853 p-14

S' I 'I Submission #: 2003-07-0647

TRE\IT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Agua Science Engineers, Inc.
Aftn.: Robert Kitay

208 West E| Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (525) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Chans Recelved: 07/21/2003 16:53
Site: Qakland

‘Batch GG Report
- Prap(s); 5030: : Tesf(s):58021B

‘:Lahoratory Cantrol Spi " qc Bateh o 2003107123 01.05

LCS - 903107123-0 5—003 Extrac el ek Analvzed 07!23!2003 08: 26‘
-LesD 1 -2008/07/23-01.05:004 - i Extratted:07/23/2003 - AnalyZed: 0712312003 08:59
Compound Conc. ugil. Exp.Conc] Recovary % |RPD| Gbl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 92.0 95.3 100.0 92.0 853 35]77123| 20
Toluene 80.1 4926 100.0 90.1 926 2.7|178122| 20
Ethyl benzene 92.0 935 100.0 92.0 835 16| 70-13¢| 20
Xylene(s) 274 281 300 91.3 93.7 28| 75125 20
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 486 487 500 g7.2 g4 58-124

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0712812003 12:33

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pisasanton, GA 94566
A part af Sevam Teant Pig Tel 925 454 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 11 0f13




Aug 18 03 04:08p 925-837-4853 p-15

s EVERN STl Submission #: 2003-07-0647
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by BO15M/8021

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Atin.: Robert Kitay

208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Phone; (925) 820-8391 Fax: {925) B37-4853

Project: Chans Received: 07/21/2003 16:53

Site: Oakland

o :“r‘eisqs;; amsm
Q Batch # 2n03mms-o1 D5

LLes. - 2003i07/23- us-ncs.j Analyzed-‘ 7/2312603 0931

CLESD: ., 2003/07/23-:01:05-006, :

ted: 0 di07/2312003 10:03
Compaund Canc. ugil, Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 505 487 500 101.0 [ 394 16| 75125 20
Surregates(s)
4-Bromofluorohenzene-FID | 5468 546 500 109.2 |109.2 50-150
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/28/2003 12:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Querry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A porl of Savem Trend Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.cam ® CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 0f 13




Aug 18 03 04:08p 925-837-44953 p-16

STI Submission #: 2003-07-0647

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by B015M/8021

Aqua Sciénce Engineers, Inc.
Attn_: Robert Kitay

208 West El Pintado Road
Darwille, CA 94526
Phone: {925) 820-8391 Fax: {(825) 837-4853

Project: Chans Received: 07/21/2003 16:53
Site: Oakland

Result Flag
dp
Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07282003 12:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A ol Sevem Trem Pia Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 13




CAMBRIA

APPENDIX F

Monitoring Well Survey Report




Virgil Chavez Land Surveying

312 Georgia Street, Suife 225 October 29, 2003
Vallejo, California 94590-5807 Project No.: 2305-11
{707) 553-2476 » Fax (707} 553-8698

Matt Meyers

Cambria Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Former Arco Station
706 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Matt:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on
October 27, 2003. The benchmark for this survey was a City of Oakland benchmark 25A,
a brass pin in monument box in the sidewalk at the northeast corner of the intersection of
7% Street and Harrison. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and
are based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone III (NADS3).

Benchmark Elevation = 25.812 feet City of Oakland Datum.

Latitude Longitude Northing Easting . Elev. Desc.
. - 26.64 RIM

37.7981483 -122.2703243 2117923.56 6050194, 98 26.17 TOC
28.19 RIM

37.7982925 -122.2702325 2117975.56 6050222.50 27.53 TOC
27.33 RIM

37.7981772 -122.2701301 2117933.04  6050251.28 26.79  TOC
28.79  RIM

37.75683489 -122.2701801 2117995.83 £050238.01 28.20 TOC
25.35 RIM

37.7978901 -122.2703115% 2117829.52 6050196.89 25.07 TOC
26.34  RIM

37.798B0565 -122.2707242 211789%2.35 6050078.83 26.13 TOC
26.84 RIM

37.7982843 -122.2705756 2117974 .46 6050123.33 26.70 TOC

FEEEEETEREEEE

Sincerely, y J
Yo S o

Virgil D. Chavez, PLS 6323




